## Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 2000 Assurances

- The entity designated as the UCEDD will meet statutory and regulatory requirements that apply to Centers.
- The entity designated as the UCEDD will address the projected goals and carry out goal-related activities in a manner consistent with the objectives of the DD Act of 2000. The goal-
- related activities must be:
  - Based on data-driven strategic planning; Developed in
  - collaboration with the CAC;
  - Consistent with, and to the extent feasible, complement and further the State Developmental Disabilities Council goals contained in the State plan, the goals of the State Protection and Advocacy System and the other University Center(s) in the State; and
  - Reviewed and revised annually, as necessary, to address emerging trends and need.
- Funds made available through the grant will be used to supplement, and not supplant, the funds that would otherwise be made available for activities related to interdisciplinary pre-service preparation and continuing education, community services, research and information dissemination.
- The entity designated as the UCEDD will protect the legal and human rights of all individuals with developmental disabilities (especially those individuals under State guardianship) who are involved in activities carried out under programs assisted by the DD Act of 2000.
- The entity designated as the UCEDD will maintain a CAC that:
  - Includes a majority of individuals with developmental disabilities and family members of such individuals;
  - Also includes representatives of: The State Developmental Disabilities Council; State Protection and Advocacy System; and the other UCEDD(s) in the State; a self-advocacy organization described in Section 124(c)(4)(A)(ii)(I) of the DD Act of 2000; and organizations that may include Parent Training and Information Centers assisted under Sections 671 and 672 of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, entities carrying out activities in assistive technology authorized under Sections 4 or 5 of the Assistive Technology Act of 2004, relevant State agencies, and other community groups concerned with the welfare of individuals with developmental disabilities and their families;
  - Reflects the racial and ethnic diversity of the State;
  - Is consulted regarding the development of the five-year plan, participates in an annual review, and comments on progress in meeting projected goals; and
  - Meets as often as necessary, but at a minimum of twice during each grant year.
- To the extent possible, the infrastructure and resources obtained through funds made available under the grant will be utilized to leverage additional public and private funds to successfully achieve the projected goals developed in the five-year plan.
- The director of the UCEDD will hold appropriate academic credentials, demonstrate leadership, have expertise regarding developmental disabilities, have significant experience in managing grants and contracts, and have the ability to leverage public and private funds; and will allocate adequate staff time to carry out activities related to each of the four core functions
- ted to the purpose of the Members of Congress

<ul> <li>The entity designated as the UCEDD will educate and disseminate information relable DD Act of 2000 to the legislature of the State in which the Center is located and to from the State.</li> </ul>	
Signature, UCEDD Director	
Date	